be deemed vacant. 1 

(b) The failure of a board member to attend a special or emergency meeting shall 2 

not result in any penalty. 3 

(c) The year specified in paragraph (a) of this subsection shall begin with the first 4 

meeting missed and end three hundred sixty-five (365) days later or with the 5 

third meeting missed, whichever occurs earlier. 6 

(d) The Governor shall appoint a person of the same class to fill the vacancy 7 

within ninety (90) days. 8 

(e) A person removed under this subsection shall not be reappointed to the board 9